
Glen Ellyn Park District 
Board of Commissioners 

Regular Meeting – May 18, 2021 
185 Spring Avenue 

7:00 p.m. 
Agenda 

 

Due to the shutdown of all Park District facilities in response to COVID-19, meetings of the Park Board of 

Commissioners are able to be held by Zoom conference until further notice as permitted by the Gubernatorial 

Disaster Proclamation in Response to COVID-19 (COVID-19 Executive Order 5) exempting the requirement of the 

Open Meetings Act for the physical presence of the Commissioners at the meeting and permitting Commissioner 

attendance by video, audio, or telephone access. 

Physical public attendance at the 185 Spring Avenue address in Glen Ellyn may be limited or not feasible, so 

alternative arrangements for public access to hear the meeting are available via the instructions listed below. The 

meeting will also be audio or video recorded and made available to the public, as provided by law. 

The public is invited to join the conference. Please email Dave Harris at dharris@gepark.org for the Meeting ID and 

password by 6:30pm on the Tuesday of the meeting. Plan to join the meeting 5-10 minutes before the start of the 

meeting at 7pm. 

Public participation instructions: 

Members of the public will be automatically muted, therefore, please email any public comment to Dave Harris 

at dharris@gepark.org by 6:30pm on the Tuesday of the meeting. Emailed comments will be read into the official 

record during this meeting. 

I.  Call to Order 
 
II.  Roll Call of Commissioners 
 
III. Pledge of Allegiance 
 
IV. Changes to the Agenda 
 
V.  Public Participation 
 
VI. Consent Agenda:  All items in Section VI are included in the Consent Agenda by the Board and               
       will be enacted in one motion.  There will be no separate discussion of these       
       items unless a Board Member so requests. In which event the item will be 
                     Removed from the Agenda. 
 A. Voucher list of bills totaling $137,795.20 
 B. Minutes from the May 4, 2021 Workshop meeting and the April 20, 2021 Regular  

  meeting 

VII.       Oath of Office – Inauguration of Commissioners  
 
VIII.     Election of Officers  

mailto:dharris@gepark.org
mailto:dharris@gepark.org


a. President (Election) 
b. Vice President (Election) 
c. Treasurer (Election) 
d. Executive Director (Appoint) 
e. Board Secretary (Appoint) 
f. WDSRA Representative (Appoint) 
g. Law Firm (Appoint) 
h. GEPD Citizens’ Finance Committee Liaison(s) 
i. Ackerman Sports and Fitness Center Advisory Committee Co-Chair(s) 
j. GEPD Athletic Advisory Committee Co-Chair(s) 
k. GEPD Citizens’ Environmental Advisory Committee Co-Chair(s) 
l. Friends of GEPD Foundation Liaison(s) 

                                           
IX.        Unfinished Business  

A.  Co-Op Park Payout Request #1 
B.  Sunset Pool Discussion 

 
X.     Staff Reports 
 A. Finance Report (For Information Only) 
 B. Staff Reports 
 
XI. Commissioners’ Reports 
 
XII         Adjourn   
  



Glen Ellyn Park District      

Voucher List Presented to the Board of Commissioners 

To the Executive Director:      

Treasurer:_________________________________________________   Date:__________________

10

20

55 Special Recreation Fund 309.55          

85 Asset Replacement Fund 7,037.29       

94 Capital Improvements Fund 387.86          

The payment of the attached list of bills has been approved by the Park District Board of Commissioners and as 

of the date signed below, you are hereby authorized to pay them from the appropriate funds.    

Corporate Fund 51,644.48$   

Report Total: 137,795.20$   

Accounts Payable
Voucher Approval Document

Warrant Request Date: 5/18/2021

Recreation Fund 78,416.02 
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User:

Printed: 05/13/2021 -  1:13PM

cyocum

Computer Check Proof List by Vendor

Accounts Payable

Batch: 00004.05.2021

Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

Vendor: 199154 A.C.B. Masonry, LLC Check Sequence: 1 ACH Enabled: False

Concrete Repair  2,382.00 05/19/2021 10-10-000-521600-0000

Pond Repairs  4,640.95 05/19/2021 85-30-300-575110-0000

 7,022.95Check Total:

Vendor: 200791 Advanced Disposal Check Sequence: 2 ACH Enabled: False

4/2021 Scavenger  1,942.54 05/19/2021 10-00-000-521300-0000

4/2021 Scavenger  120.38 05/19/2021 20-30-200-521300-0000

4/2021 Scavenger  116.91 05/19/2021 20-30-450-521300-0000

4/2021 Scavenger  124.70 05/19/2021 20-30-300-521300-0000

4/2021 Scavenger  365.45 05/19/2021 10-00-000-521300-0000

4/2021 Scavenger  240.75 05/19/2021 20-30-100-521300-0000

4/2021 Scavenger  206.11 05/19/2021 20-30-150-521300-0000

 3,116.84Check Total:

Vendor: 103201 All Star Sports Instruction Check Sequence: 3 ACH Enabled: False

211006 Winter Classes  8,740.00 05/19/2021 20-21-000-525500-1261

 8,740.00Check Total:

Vendor: 103689 American Soccer Company, Inc. Check Sequence: 4 ACH Enabled: False

Various Uniforms  179.40 05/19/2021 20-21-000-535500-1120

 179.40Check Total:

Vendor: 103965 Ancel Glink, P.C. Check Sequence: 5 ACH Enabled: False

81744 Attorney Fees April 2021  2,816.25 05/19/2021 10-00-000-521100-0000

 2,816.25Check Total:

Vendor: 103977 Anderson Pest Control Check Sequence: 6 ACH Enabled: False

8074217 5/2021 Pest Control  32.68 05/19/2021 10-10-000-521600-0000

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (05/13/2021 -  1:13 PM) Page 1
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Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

8074217 5/2021 Pest Control  26.08 05/19/2021 20-30-150-521600-0000

8074217 5/2021 Pest Control  100.48 05/19/2021 20-30-200-521600-0000

8074217 5/2021 Pest Control  27.74 05/19/2021 20-00-000-521600-0000

8074217 5/2021 Pest Control  59.36 05/19/2021 20-30-100-521600-0000

8074217 5/2021 Pest Control  34.86 05/19/2021 20-30-500-521600-0000

8074217 5/2021 Pest Control  109.18 05/19/2021 20-30-450-521600-0000

8074217 5/2021 Pest Control  61.06 05/19/2021 20-30-300-521600-0000

8074217 5/2021 Pest Control  15.36 05/19/2021 20-21-000-525500-1236

 466.80Check Total:

Vendor: 104993 Aqua Pure Enterprises Inc. Check Sequence: 7 ACH Enabled: False

134847/60 Chemicals/Supplies  448.85 05/19/2021 20-30-500-530600-0000

 448.85Check Total:

Vendor: 109320 Awarding You Check Sequence: 8 ACH Enabled: False

83508 Memorial Plaques  336.00 05/19/2021 20-00-000-530213-0000

 336.00Check Total:

Vendor: 199280 Beary Landscape Management Check Sequence: 9 ACH Enabled: False

192222 Monthly Mowing  778.00 05/19/2021 10-10-000-521600-0000

193127 Monthly Mowing  1,958.00 05/19/2021 10-10-000-521600-0000

 2,736.00Check Total:

Vendor: 202043 BIG3 Sports Check Sequence: 10 ACH Enabled: False

100 Spring Classes  416.50 05/19/2021 20-30-100-525500-0000

 416.50Check Total:

Vendor: 110210 Caryn Borgetti Check Sequence: 11 ACH Enabled: False

280 Spring Classes  339.92 05/19/2021 20-22-000-525500-2351

 339.92Check Total:

Vendor: 135160 BSN Sports Check Sequence: 12 ACH Enabled: False

Various Uniforms  1,001.00 05/19/2021 20-21-000-535500-1232

 1,001.00Check Total:

Vendor: 112970 Carquest Auto Parts Check Sequence: 13 ACH Enabled: False

Equipment Repairs  4.99 05/19/2021 10-10-000-530210-0000

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (05/13/2021 -  1:13 PM) Page 2
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Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

 4.99Check Total:

Vendor: 113050 Case Lots Inc. Check Sequence: 14 ACH Enabled: False

4420 Garbage Bags  640.50 05/19/2021 10-10-000-530300-0000

 640.50Check Total:

Vendor: 170268 Cash Check Sequence: 15 ACH Enabled: False

Tournament Fees  160.00 05/19/2021 20-21-000-525500-1123

 160.00Check Total:

Vendor: 115370 Conserv FS Check Sequence: 16 ACH Enabled: False

6405940 Weed Killer  1,385.00 05/19/2021 10-10-000-550400-0000

6405940 Mound Clay  357.00 05/19/2021 10-10-000-550800-0000

6405940 Marking Chalk  750.00 05/19/2021 10-10-000-550800-0000

 2,492.00Check Total:

Vendor: 200388 James Craig Check Sequence: 17 ACH Enabled: False

Spring Classes  910.00 05/19/2021 20-30-300-530907-0000

 910.00Check Total:

Vendor: 202195 Crystal Lake Babe Ruth Check Sequence: 18 ACH Enabled: False

Tournament Fees  399.00 05/19/2021 20-21-000-525500-1233

 399.00Check Total:

Vendor: 200084 Cyclones Volleyball Check Sequence: 19 ACH Enabled: False

1280 Spring Classes  6,000.00 05/19/2021 20-21-000-525500-1230

 6,000.00Check Total:

Vendor: 118510 Lisa Marie DiMaggio Check Sequence: 20 ACH Enabled: False

Spring Classes  322.00 05/19/2021 20-22-000-525500-2358

 322.00Check Total:

Vendor: 119687 Dunham Woods Farm, Inc. Check Sequence: 21 ACH Enabled: False

1158 Spring Classes  480.00 05/19/2021 20-22-000-525500-2301

 480.00Check Total:

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (05/13/2021 -  1:13 PM) Page 3
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Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

Vendor: 202037 DYOPATH LLC Check Sequence: 22 ACH Enabled: False

13070 11/2020 Anti-virus  242.84 05/19/2021 10-00-000-521400-0000

13070 11/2020 Anti-virus  242.84 05/19/2021 20-00-000-521400-0000

 485.68Check Total:

Vendor: 202192 East Avenue Lacrosse Check Sequence: 23 ACH Enabled: False

Spring Spring Leagues  4,959.50 05/19/2021 20-21-000-525500-1174

 4,959.50Check Total:

Vendor: 202194 J. Andrew Eltzroth Check Sequence: 24 ACH Enabled: False

Reimbursement Tournament Fees  1,344.99 05/19/2021 20-21-000-525500-1112

 1,344.99Check Total:

Vendor: 200600 EMG Fundraising, LLC Check Sequence: 25 ACH Enabled: False

308 Fall Fete Planning  150.00 05/19/2021 20-26-000-525500-6845

 150.00Check Total:

Vendor: 125150 Esscoe, LLC Check Sequence: 26 ACH Enabled: False

46390 Monitoring  90.00 05/19/2021 20-30-100-521600-0000

 90.00Check Total:

Vendor: 199573 First Bankcard Check Sequence: 27 ACH Enabled: False

Babicz Amazon-Supplies  11.98 05/19/2021 10-10-000-530300-0000

Babicz Sportstop.com-Equipment  495.91 05/19/2021 20-21-000-535500-1172

Babicz Sportstop.com-Equipment  204.77 05/19/2021 20-21-000-535500-1172

Babicz Adobe-Creative Cloud  28.15 05/19/2021 20-21-000-525500-1232

Babicz Adobe-Creative Cloud  28.15 05/19/2021 20-21-000-525500-1161

Babicz Amazon-Padlock  50.64 05/19/2021 20-21-000-535500-1172

Babicz Zoom.us-Subscription  149.90 05/19/2021 20-00-000-540550-0000

Babicz Amazon-Velcro  16.35 05/19/2021 20-21-000-535500-1172

Babicz Constant Contact-Bulk Email  45.00 05/19/2021 20-21-000-525500-1111

Babicz Constant Contact-Bulk Email  47.81 05/19/2021 20-21-000-525500-1232

Babicz Constant Contact-Bulk Email  47.81 05/19/2021 20-21-000-525500-1161

Babicz Hudl-Video Subscription  400.00 05/19/2021 20-21-000-525500-1280

Babicz Woodstock WYB-Tournament Fees  674.75 05/19/2021 20-21-000-525500-1233

Cinquegrani IGFOA-Annual Membership  300.00 05/19/2021 10-00-000-585250-0000

Cinquegrani WOW-Internet  100.95 05/19/2021 20-30-500-570300-0000

Cinquegrani Microsoft-Office 365  117.00 05/19/2021 10-00-000-521600-0000

Cinquegrani Microsoft-Office 365  16.00 05/19/2021 10-10-000-521600-0000

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (05/13/2021 -  1:13 PM) Page 4
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Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

Cinquegrani Microsoft-Office 365  117.00 05/19/2021 20-00-000-521600-0000

Cinquegrani Microsoft-Office 365  32.00 05/19/2021 20-30-100-521600-0000

Cinquegrani Microsoft-Office 365  2.00 05/19/2021 20-26-000-525500-6845

Cinquegrani Microsoft-Office 365  5.00 05/19/2021 20-22-000-525500-2301

Cinquegrani Microsoft-Office 365  5.00 05/19/2021 20-23-000-525500-3510

Cinquegrani Dell-PC Replacement  749.00 05/19/2021 20-00-000-540700-0000

Cinquegrani Crash Plan-Off-Site Backup  9.99 05/19/2021 10-00-000-521600-0000

Cinquegrani Comcast-Internet  128.04 05/19/2021 10-00-000-570300-0000

Cinquegrani Comcast-Internet  128.04 05/19/2021 20-00-000-570300-0000

Cinquegrani Amazon-IT Supplies  7.99 05/19/2021 10-00-000-540550-0000

Cinquegrani Amazon-IT Supplies  186.99 05/19/2021 20-00-000-540550-0000

Cinquegrani Verizon-3/21-4/20/2021 Cell Phone  32.72 05/19/2021 10-00-000-570300-0000

Cinquegrani Verizon-3/21-4/20/2021 Cell Phone  40.06 05/19/2021 10-10-000-570300-0000

Cinquegrani Verizon-3/21-4/20/2021 Cell Phone  32.73 05/19/2021 20-00-000-570300-0000

Cinquegrani Verizon-3/21-4/20/2021 Cell Phone  38.01 05/19/2021 20-00-000-570300-0000

Cinquegrani Verizon-3/21-4/20/2021 Cell Phone  31.05 05/19/2021 20-24-000-535500-4625

Cinquegrani Verizon-3/21-4/20/2021 Cell Phone  91.99 05/19/2021 20-24-000-535500-4631

Cinquegrani Verizon-3/21-4/20/2021 Cell Phone  31.05 05/19/2021 20-24-000-535500-4643

Cinquegrani Amazon-Keyboard  32.99 05/19/2021 10-00-000-540550-0000

Cinquegrani Comcast-Internet  91.41 05/19/2021 20-30-350-570300-0000

Cinquegrani Comcast-Internet  147.55 05/19/2021 20-30-300-570300-0000

Cinquegrani Amazon-IT Supplies  33.98 05/19/2021 20-00-000-540550-0000

Cinquegrani Amazon-Supplies  48.20 05/19/2021 20-24-000-535500-4610

Cinquegrani Amazon-Computer Cameras  53.90 05/19/2021 20-30-100-540700-0000

Cinquegrani Comcast-Internet  157.55 05/19/2021 20-00-000-570300-0000

Cinquegrani Comcast-Internet/Cable  791.63 05/19/2021 20-30-100-570300-0000

Cinquegrani Amazon-Office Supplies  28.90 05/19/2021 10-00-000-530100-0000

Cinquegrani Walmart-Office Supplies  12.15 05/19/2021 10-00-000-530100-0000

Cinquegrani Amazon-Office Supplies  63.66 05/19/2021 10-00-000-530100-0000

Cinquegrani Amazon-Board Room Supplies  212.86 05/19/2021 94-90-920-575180-0000

Cinquegrani Comcast-Internet  132.78 05/19/2021 10-10-000-570300-0000

Cinquegrani Comcast-Internet/Cable  278.76 05/19/2021 20-30-150-570300-0000

Cinquegrani Direct TV-Cable  160.99 05/19/2021 20-30-350-521600-0000

Dikker Abbott Party-Rental Chairs  215.68 05/19/2021 10-00-000-585850-0000

Dikker Abbott Party-Rental Chairs  155.68 05/19/2021 10-00-000-585850-0000

Dikker GE Chamber-Retirement Gift  37.50 05/19/2021 10-00-000-585290-0000

Dikker GE Chamber-Retirement Gift  37.50 05/19/2021 20-00-000-585290-0000

Harris USPS-PO Box Renewal  118.00 05/19/2021 10-00-000-585150-0000

Hartnett Dupage County-Permit Fees  125.26 05/19/2021 20-30-300-521600-0000

Hartnett Amazon-Prime Membership  119.00 05/19/2021 20-21-000-535500-1170

Hartnett Amazon-Clock  13.99 05/19/2021 20-21-000-535500-1170

Hartnett Amazon-Floor Tape  8.89 05/19/2021 20-21-000-535500-1230

Hartnett Safeway Classes-Food Training  9.99 05/19/2021 20-30-300-521600-0000

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (05/13/2021 -  1:13 PM) Page 5
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Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

Hartnett Amazon-Face Masks  9.99 05/19/2021 10-00-000-585850-0000

Hartnett Home Depot-Repair Pipe Leak  249.00 05/19/2021 20-30-300-530210-0000

Miller Walgreens-Retention Promo  25.00 05/19/2021 20-30-100-521675-0000

Miller Discraft-Program Supplies  696.46 05/19/2021 20-30-100-535500-0000

Miller Pelican-Thermostat Fee  47.84 05/19/2021 20-30-100-521600-0000

Miller Amazon-Fitness Supplies  176.97 05/19/2021 20-30-100-530102-0000

Miller Amazon-Maintenance Supplies  103.20 05/19/2021 20-30-100-530300-0000

Miller Amazon-Fitness Supplies  26.72 05/19/2021 20-30-100-530102-0000

Miller Amazon-Maintenance Supplies  100.78 05/19/2021 20-30-100-530300-0000

Norman Gemplers-Tree Staing Materials  42.00 05/19/2021 10-10-000-550600-0000

Okray Vimeo-Hosting Platform  240.00 05/19/2021 20-30-100-521650-0000

Okray Facebook-Social Media  388.96 05/19/2021 20-00-000-521650-0000

Okray Facebook-Social Media  60.00 05/19/2021 20-30-100-521650-0000

Okray Yelp-Advertising  90.00 05/19/2021 20-30-100-521650-0000

Okray Jordann Tomasek-Logo Design  250.00 05/19/2021 20-23-000-535500-3510

Okray N2 Publishing-Print Advertising  500.00 05/19/2021 20-30-100-521650-0000

Okray Animoto-Video Editing  180.00 05/19/2021 20-00-000-521650-0000

Okray Amazon-GoPro Hero9  481.57 05/19/2021 20-00-000-521650-0000

Okray Amazon-Drone DJI Mini  599.00 05/19/2021 20-00-000-521650-0000

Okray AMI-Banner Printing  133.99 05/19/2021 20-00-000-521650-0000

Okray Mailchimp-Email Marketing  144.50 05/19/2021 20-00-000-521650-0000

Okray iStock-Photography  64.50 05/19/2021 10-00-000-530450-0000

Okray iStock-Photography  64.50 05/19/2021 20-00-000-530450-0000

Okray Zoom-Video Communication  41.29 05/19/2021 20-00-000-521650-0000

Robinson Hobby Lobby-Event Supplies  51.12 05/19/2021 20-26-000-535500-6820

Robinson Amazon-Supplies  42.98 05/19/2021 20-24-000-535500-4610

Robinson Fun Express-Crafts  43.59 05/19/2021 20-24-000-535500-4610

Robinson Scholastic-Supplies  38.97 05/19/2021 20-24-000-535500-4610

Robinson School Supply-Supplies  142.44 05/19/2021 20-24-000-535500-4610

Robinson Lamanation Depot-Film  214.00 05/19/2021 20-24-000-535500-4610

Robinson Amazon-Supplies  15.98 05/19/2021 20-24-000-535500-4610

Robinson Fun Express-Crafts  210.21 05/19/2021 20-24-000-535500-4610

Robinson Lamination Depot-Film  244.00 05/19/2021 20-24-000-535500-4610

Robinson Amazon-Supplies  22.95 05/19/2021 20-24-000-535500-4610

Shingler Amazon-Program Supplies  10.59 05/19/2021 20-30-100-535500-0000

Shingler Oriental-Program Supplies  94.71 05/19/2021 20-30-100-535500-0000

Shingler Easy Ice-Concessions  85.00 05/19/2021 20-30-500-530095-0000

Shingler Les Mills-BodyPump  248.00 05/19/2021 20-30-100-521600-0000

Shingler Lifeguard Store-Equipment  112.75 05/19/2021 20-30-500-530401-0000

Shingler Amazon-Face Shields  33.90 05/19/2021 10-00-000-585850-0000

Shingler Amazon-Goggles  44.72 05/19/2021 10-00-000-585850-0000

Shingler Amazon-Supplies  12.99 05/19/2021 20-30-100-535500-0000

Shingler Amazon-Supplies  33.28 05/19/2021 20-30-100-535500-0000

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (05/13/2021 -  1:13 PM) Page 6
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Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

Shingler Amazon-Supplies  62.22 05/19/2021 20-30-100-530320-0000

Shingler Amazon-Supplies  33.94 05/19/2021 20-30-100-530320-0000

Shingler Amazon-Thermometers/Goggles  74.69 05/19/2021 10-00-000-585850-0000

Stirmell Amazon-Event Supplies  77.94 05/19/2021 20-26-000-525500-6816

Stirmell Amazon-Event Supplies  125.65 05/19/2021 20-26-000-525500-6816

Stirmell Zoom-Parent Meetings  12.74 05/19/2021 20-23-000-535500-3510

Stirmell Tablecloths Factory-Special Events  183.39 05/19/2021 20-26-000-525500-6816

Stirmell 4Imprint-Event Supplies  363.04 05/19/2021 20-26-000-525500-6816

Stirmell Mad Science-Field Trip  100.00 05/19/2021 20-24-000-525500-4625

Stirmell RevDance-Shoes  181.70 05/19/2021 20-26-000-535500-6817

Stirmell Party City-Event Supplies  57.87 05/19/2021 20-26-000-525500-6816

Stirmell Dollar Tree-Event Supplies  50.00 05/19/2021 20-26-000-525500-6816

Stirmell Amazon-Event Supplies  8.99 05/19/2021 20-26-000-525500-6816

Stirmell Hobby Lobby-Event Supplies  20.22 05/19/2021 20-26-000-525500-6816

Thomas IYSA-Tournament Fees  300.00 05/19/2021 20-21-000-525500-1127

Thomas Amazon-Corner Flags  187.00 05/19/2021 20-21-000-535500-1120

Thomas Signarama-Signage  300.00 05/19/2021 20-21-000-535500-1120

Thomas When To Work-Scheduling  40.00 05/19/2021 20-21-000-535500-1120

Thomas IWSL-Game Change Fees  150.00 05/19/2021 20-21-000-525500-1127

Thomas Staples-Laminating Pouches  27.04 05/19/2021 20-21-000-535500-1127

Thomas TopSpin-Equipment  139.00 05/19/2021 20-21-000-535500-1182

Thomas YSSL-Game Change Fees  200.00 05/19/2021 20-21-000-535500-1127

Troia FedEx-Postage  18.71 05/19/2021 10-10-000-521370-0000

 16,625.22Check Total:

Vendor: 129093 Fox Valley Fire & Safety Check Sequence: 28 ACH Enabled: False

431723 Fire Alarm Inspection  125.00 05/19/2021 20-30-300-521630-0000

431726 Fire Alarm Inspection  150.00 05/19/2021 20-30-150-521600-0000

431729 Fire Alarm Inspection  570.00 05/19/2021 20-30-200-521630-0000

431734 Fire Alarm Inspection  200.00 05/19/2021 20-30-450-521630-0000

431735 Fire Alarm Inspection  125.00 05/19/2021 10-10-000-521600-0000

432541 Fire Sprinkler Repairs  380.00 05/19/2021 20-30-300-521630-0000

434110 Monitoring  97.80 05/19/2021 20-30-150-521600-0000

434682 Monitoring  105.00 05/19/2021 20-30-500-521600-0000

 1,752.80Check Total:

Vendor: 199003 Global Equipment Company Check Sequence: 29 ACH Enabled: False

117530987 Folding Chairs/Rack  1,268.36 05/19/2021 85-30-100-541300-0000

117608509 Folding Tables  567.12 05/19/2021 85-30-100-541300-0000

 1,835.48Check Total:
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Vendor: 132080 Gold Medal-Chicago, Inc. Check Sequence: 30 ACH Enabled: False

375465 Concessions  1,148.04 05/19/2021 20-30-300-530095-0000

375921 Concessions  50.85 05/19/2021 20-30-300-530095-0000

 1,198.89Check Total:

Vendor: 132271 Grainger, Inc. Check Sequence: 31 ACH Enabled: False

9884620742 Gauge  10.05 05/19/2021 10-10-000-530300-0000

9889369949 Water Nozzle  26.64 05/19/2021 10-10-000-530300-0000

9893030081 Repairs #428  132.75 05/19/2021 10-10-000-530340-0000

 169.44Check Total:

Vendor: 199895 Christine Hartnett Check Sequence: 32 ACH Enabled: True

4/2021 Mileage  10.92 05/19/2021 20-00-000-585270-0000

 10.92Check Total:

Vendor: 200710 Internet Imagineering LLC Check Sequence: 33 ACH Enabled: False

21152 Website Redevelopment  5,000.00 05/19/2021 20-21-000-525500-1141

 5,000.00Check Total:

Vendor: 151470 Landscape Material Check Sequence: 34 ACH Enabled: False

44701 Mulch  636.00 05/19/2021 10-10-000-550600-0000

 636.00Check Total:

Vendor: 151620 Lauterbach & Amen, LLP Check Sequence: 35 ACH Enabled: False

55506 Annual Audit  2,000.00 05/19/2021 10-00-000-521900-0000

55506 Tax Preparation Fees  525.00 05/19/2021 10-00-000-521100-0000

 2,525.00Check Total:

Vendor: 152045 Len's Ace Hardware Check Sequence: 36 ACH Enabled: False

Supplies  161.23 05/19/2021 20-30-500-530300-0000

Supplies  33.26 05/19/2021 20-30-500-530210-0000

Supplies  23.36 05/19/2021 20-30-500-530210-0000

Supplies  4.98 05/19/2021 10-10-000-550300-0000

Supplies  16.19 05/19/2021 10-10-000-530300-0000

Bug Spray  2.50 05/19/2021 20-21-000-535500-1232

Supplies  136.27 05/19/2021 20-30-450-530300-0000

 377.79Check Total:

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (05/13/2021 -  1:13 PM) Page 8
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Vendor: 154399 Magic of Gary Kantor Check Sequence: 37 ACH Enabled: False

Spring Classes  246.40 05/19/2021 20-22-000-525500-2310

 246.40Check Total:

Vendor: 154610 Market Access Corporation Check Sequence: 38 ACH Enabled: False

6732 Special Use Permits  525.00 05/19/2021 20-30-150-521205-0000

 525.00Check Total:

Vendor: 198983 Stacey Martinez Check Sequence: 39 ACH Enabled: False

280 Spring Classes  446.88 05/19/2021 20-22-000-525500-2351

 446.88Check Total:

Vendor: 202193 Roger McDougal Check Sequence: 40 ACH Enabled: False

Equipment  369.96 05/19/2021 20-21-000-535500-1172

 369.96Check Total:

Vendor: 156599 Menard's, Inc. Check Sequence: 41 ACH Enabled: False

65022 Rope  21.68 05/19/2021 85-30-300-575110-0000

65744 Tools  82.44 05/19/2021 10-10-000-550850-0000

65815 Concrete Mix/Tools  62.78 05/19/2021 10-10-000-550200-0000

65942 Pool Repairs  71.86 05/19/2021 20-30-500-530210-0000

65946 Potting Soil  18.52 05/19/2021 10-10-000-550500-0000

65954 Craft Supplies  101.66 05/19/2021 20-24-000-535500-4610

66207 Pool Repairs  49.24 05/19/2021 20-30-500-530210-0000

66388 Supplies  27.20 05/19/2021 10-10-000-530300-0000

 435.38Check Total:

Vendor: 198916 Nameplate & Panel Technology Check Sequence: 42 ACH Enabled: False

266536 Memorial Tag  30.00 05/19/2021 20-00-000-530213-0000

 30.00Check Total:

Vendor: 163300 Office Depot Check Sequence: 43 ACH Enabled: False

Office Supplies  36.75 05/19/2021 10-00-000-530100-0000

Office Supplies  36.76 05/19/2021 20-00-000-530100-0000

Office Supplies  28.17 05/19/2021 20-24-000-535500-4610

Office Supplies  122.33 05/19/2021 10-00-000-530100-0000

Office Supplies  122.33 05/19/2021 20-00-000-530100-0000

Office Supplies  24.21 05/19/2021 20-24-000-535500-4610

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (05/13/2021 -  1:13 PM) Page 9
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 370.55Check Total:

Vendor: 162999 Official Finders Check Sequence: 44 ACH Enabled: False

3359 Umpire/Referee Fees  660.00 05/19/2021 20-21-000-525500-1111

3359 Umpire/Referee Fees  60.00 05/19/2021 20-21-000-525500-1112

3359 Umpire/Referee Fees  1,174.00 05/19/2021 20-21-000-525500-1232

3359 Umpire/Referee Fees  780.00 05/19/2021 20-21-000-525500-1233

3359 Umpire/Referee Fees  868.00 05/19/2021 20-21-000-525500-1120

 3,542.00Check Total:

Vendor: 117155 Paddock Publications Check Sequence: 45 ACH Enabled: False

5/10-/7/4/2021 Subscription  145.20 05/19/2021 10-00-000-585250-0000

5/10-/7/4/2021 Subscription  145.20 05/19/2021 20-00-000-585250-0000

 290.40Check Total:

Vendor: 202196 Palos Baseball Check Sequence: 46 ACH Enabled: False

Tournament Fees  600.00 05/19/2021 20-21-000-525500-1233

 600.00Check Total:

Vendor: 101134 PDRMA Check Sequence: 47 ACH Enabled: False

4/2021 Health Insurance  4,866.05 05/19/2021 10-00-000-565100-0000

4/2021 Health Insurance  10,545.45 05/19/2021 10-10-000-565100-0000

4/2021 Health Insurance  9,281.52 05/19/2021 20-00-000-565100-0000

4/2021 Health Insurance  4,341.84 05/19/2021 20-30-100-565100-0000

4/2021 Health Insurance  212.26 05/19/2021 20-30-150-565100-0000

4/2021 Health Insurance  216.02 05/19/2021 20-30-200-565100-0000

4/2021 Health Insurance  64.81 05/19/2021 20-30-300-565100-0000

4/2021 Health Insurance  86.41 05/19/2021 20-30-350-565100-0000

4/2021 Health Insurance  64.81 05/19/2021 20-30-400-565100-0000

4/2021 Health Insurance  1,069.19 05/19/2021 20-30-450-565100-0000

4/2021 Health Insurance  175.76 05/19/2021 20-30-500-565100-0000

4/2021 Health Insurance  309.55 05/19/2021 55-00-000-565100-0000

4/2021 Property Insurance  4,552.86 05/19/2021 10-00-000-560600-0000

4/2021 Property Insurance  2,221.39 05/19/2021 10-00-000-560600-0000

4/2021 Workers Compensation  3,658.83 05/19/2021 10-00-000-560200-0000

4/2021 Employment Practice  974.61 05/19/2021 10-00-000-560600-0000

4/2021 Pollution Liability  135.07 05/19/2021 10-00-000-560600-0000

 42,776.43Check Total:

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (05/13/2021 -  1:13 PM) Page 10
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Vendor: 173930 Reinders, Inc. Check Sequence: 48 ACH Enabled: False

1876799 580 Repairs  205.03 05/19/2021 10-10-000-530210-0000

 205.03Check Total:

Vendor: 199058 Rotary Club of Glen Ellyn Check Sequence: 49 ACH Enabled: False

205 Monthly Dues  73.50 05/19/2021 20-00-000-585250-0000

205 Monthly Dues  73.50 05/19/2021 10-00-000-585250-0000

 147.00Check Total:

Vendor: 199946 Ruggers Rugby Supply Check Sequence: 50 ACH Enabled: False

D2086 Uniforms  1,214.96 05/19/2021 20-21-000-535500-1280

 1,214.96Check Total:

Vendor: 176093 Russo Power Equipment Check Sequence: 51 ACH Enabled: False

10656754 Auger  665.77 05/19/2021 10-10-000-521370-0000

10656762 Pruners  81.96 05/19/2021 10-10-000-521370-0000

 747.73Check Total:

Vendor: 200491 Safe Haven IT, Inc. Check Sequence: 52 ACH Enabled: False

2020-215 Data//Email Archiving 10/20-5/2021  307.82 05/19/2021 10-00-000-521600-0000

2020-215 Data//Email Archiving 10/20-5/2021  41.56 05/19/2021 10-10-000-521600-0000

2020-215 Data//Email Archiving 10/20-5/2021  307.82 05/19/2021 20-00-000-521600-0000

2020-215 Data//Email Archiving 10/20-5/2021  83.13 05/19/2021 20-30-100-521600-0000

2020-215 Data//Email Archiving 10/20-5/2021  5.21 05/19/2021 20-26-000-525500-6845

2020-215 Data//Email Archiving 10/20-5/2021  5.21 05/19/2021 20-23-000-525500-3510

2020-217 IT Maintenance May 2021  1,800.00 05/19/2021 10-00-000-521400-0000

2020-217 IT Maintenance May 2021  1,800.00 05/19/2021 20-00-000-521400-0000

 4,350.75Check Total:

Vendor: 182096 Sunburst Sportswear Inc. Check Sequence: 53 ACH Enabled: False

121876 Tshirts  288.75 05/19/2021 20-21-000-535500-1222

121877 Tshirts  3.88 05/19/2021 20-21-000-535500-1230

12885/86 Uniforms  55.90 05/19/2021 20-21-000-535500-1111

 348.53Check Total:

Vendor: 183781 Terrace Supply Company Check Sequence: 54 ACH Enabled: True

Various CO2  252.03 05/19/2021 20-30-500-521600-0000

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (05/13/2021 -  1:13 PM) Page 11
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 252.03Check Total:

Vendor: 199517 Uline Check Sequence: 55 ACH Enabled: False

132334703 Rope  539.18 05/19/2021 85-30-300-575110-0000

 539.18Check Total:

Vendor: 200495 Village of Glen Ellyn-Fuel Check Sequence: 56 ACH Enabled: False

4/2021 Fuel  2,092.09 05/19/2021 10-10-000-530500-0000

 2,092.09Check Total:

Vendor: 190330 Village of Glen Ellyn-Water Check Sequence: 57 ACH Enabled: False

3/1-4/1/2021 Water  66.31 05/19/2021 20-30-200-570400-0000

3/1-4/1/2021 Water  26.09 05/19/2021 20-00-000-570400-0000

3/1-4/1/2021 Water  19.86 05/19/2021 20-00-000-570400-0000

3/1-4/1/2021 Water  45.78 05/19/2021 10-00-000-570400-0000

3/1-4/1/2021 Water  52.62 05/19/2021 20-30-150-570400-0000

3/1-4/1/2021 Water  294.04 05/19/2021 20-30-500-570400-0000

3/1-4/1/2021 Water  40.19 05/19/2021 20-30-350-570400-0000

3/1-4/1/2021 Water  328.09 05/19/2021 20-30-450-570400-0000

3/1-4/1/2021 Water  692.02 05/19/2021 20-30-100-570400-0000

3/1-4/1/2021 Water  40.19 05/19/2021 20-30-300-570400-0000

3/1-4/1/2021 Water  48.30 05/19/2021 20-00-000-570400-0000

3/1-4/1/2021 Water  53.49 05/19/2021 20-00-000-570400-0000

3/1-4/1/2021 Water  40.19 05/19/2021 20-30-400-570400-0000

 1,747.17Check Total:

Vendor: 199264 Warehouse Direct Check Sequence: 58 ACH Enabled: False

4948070 Batteries  47.02 05/19/2021 20-30-100-530300-0000

 47.02Check Total:

Total for Check Run:

Total of Number of Checks:

 137,515.20

 58

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (05/13/2021 -  1:13 PM) Page 12
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Printed: 05/04/2021 -  9:32AM

cyocum

Computer Check Proof List by Vendor

Accounts Payable

Batch: 00001.05.2021

Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

Vendor: 200675 Village of Glen Ellyn Administration Check Sequence: 1 ACH Enabled: False

Sign Permit Fee  175.00 05/04/2021 94-90-820-575120-0000

 175.00Check Total:

Total for Check Run:

Total of Number of Checks:

 175.00

 1

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (05/04/2021 -  9:32 AM) Page 1
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Computer Check Proof List by Vendor

Accounts Payable

Batch: 00002.05.2021

Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

Vendor: 200675 Village of Glen Ellyn Administration Check Sequence: 1 ACH Enabled: False

Permit Tent Fee  105.00 05/04/2021 20-30-100-530102-0000

 105.00Check Total:

Total for Check Run:

Total of Number of Checks:

 105.00

 1

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (05/04/2021 - 10:05 AM) Page 1
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Glen Ellyn Park District 
Board of Commissioners 

Regular Meeting  
April 20, 2021 

185 Spring Avenue 
 
 

I.  Call to Order 
Board Secretary, Kimberly Dikker, announced that the Park Board of Commissioners were 
participating in the April 20, 2021 Regular meeting remotely via Zoom. All verified that they were 
able to hear the discussion clearly. President Ward then called the Zoom meeting to order at   
7:02 p.m.   
 
II.  Roll Call of Commissioners 
Upon roll call, those answering present were Commissioners Cornell, Stortz, Nephew, Durham, 
Weber, Bischoff, and President Ward. Commissioner Weber left the meeting at 8:35 p.m. and 
Commissioner Cornell departed at 9:17 p.m.     
 
Staff members attending via Zoom but located at the Spring Avenue Recreation Center were 
Executive Director Harris, Superintendent of Finance & Personnel Cinquegrani, and Parks Project 
Manager Troia. Executive Assistant and Board Secretary Dikker participated remotely.  
 
Guests in attendance included Don St. Clair of the Citizens’ Finance Committee and Gail Bernstein 
of the League of Women’s voters.   
 
III.  Changes to the Agenda 
None. 
 
IV. Public Participation 
None. 
 
V.  Consent Agenda 
Commissioner Nephew moved, seconded by Commissioner Cornell, to approve the Consent 

Agenda including the Voucher List of Bills totaling $354,035.24, the minutes from the February 

16, 2021 Regular Meeting and the March 2, 2021 Workshop Meeting minutes  

Roll Call: Aye: Commissioners Nephew, Cornell, Stortz, Durham, Weber, Bischoff and      
  President Ward 
  Nay: None 
         Motion Carried. 
 
VI. Unfinished Business 
A. Coronavirus (COVID-19) District Update 
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Executive Director Harris provided an update on the Coronavirus as the District remains in Phase 
IV mitigations.  The District hosted a vaccination clinic in collaboration with the Library, Village, 
and Police, staging the 2nd dose clinic just this past Thursday at Ackerman Sports and Fitness 
Center.  Nearly 1200 vaccinations were provided to community seniors and those in category 1B.  
The District also continues to hold food and blood drives for the community monthly. 
 
As the Park District had three long-term employees accept early retirement offers, a realignment 
plan was established to distribute duties and responsibilities amongst the remaining employees. 
Staff has been receptive to the added duties and welcomes their expanded professional 
opportunities. Mary Defiglia, Assistant Superintendent will be the final employee to retire under 
this plan and her last day is April 30. 
 
Capital projects are proceeding as planned and budgeted. Work has begun at Co-op Park with 
the existing playground being removed this week. 
 
Recreational programming has been strong with nearly all programs at or near capacity.  The 
2021-22 Preschool program is near capacity as well.  Summer Camp programs are also full with 
some wait lists.  Tennis Camps remain strong with demand exceeding supply and the Platform 
Tennis program continues to experience strong participation despite moving into its “off season”.  
Ackerman memberships are down but seems to have stabilized for the time being. However, 
facility rentals have been in great demand.  Holes and Knolls opened this past weekend with 300+ 
rounds played between Friday evening and Sunday night. The facility is in great condition thanks 
to Assistant Superintendent Defiglia, Recreation Supervisor Hartnett and the Park maintenance 
crew. The Splash Pad will open Memorial Day weekend.  Harris commended Defiglia on her 
leadership and oversight as this will be her last time opening this facility. She has been present 
for every opening of the Maryknoll facilities since their construction.   
 
The Boathouse has been limited due to restricted guidelines of 50 people or less and staff is 
working with PDRMA and the Health Department on guidance for use of the outdoor deck.  Status 
regarding the Cardboard Boat Regatta, Picnic in the Park and the Freedom Four will be 
forthcoming shortly.  Family Fun Night has been modified and will be staged as satellite Family 
Fun event throughout the District on a smaller scale.  Movies in the Park will continue and will 
remain free but pre-registration will be required.  Thirsty Thursdays will return and Jazz concerts 
in July and August could be a possibility.  Fall events will be determined later.  
 
The Athletic programs are currently running at 90% of pre-COVID numbers with all programs 
being very active.  Staff is working with Glenbard South and West High Schools on their summer 
camp program.  This summer the camps will only be available to current and incoming High 
School students as weekly COVID testing is required by the School District.   
 
President Ward inquired on the regulations for spectators at athletic events and was apprised 
that those are based on guidelines established by the State. Commissioner Cornell inquired on 
the status of nature camps which Harris responded have been very popular as are the nature 
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walks and volunteer days.  Commissioner Stortz was happy to hear that summer camps were 
being offered and was pleased that summer employment within the District was going well.  
 
Harris then reviewed information on Sunset Pool that was distributed to the community last 
Friday in an eblast and has been posted on the website.  Harris highlighted the guidelines set 
forth for the pool based on current and anticipated restrictions.  The Park Board of 
Commissioners posed questions and were appreciative that the pool will be opened albeit with 
some modifications and limitations in 2021. 
 
Superintendent of Finance and Personnel Cinquegrani provided an overview of first quarter 
financials of the District. Cinquegrani reviewed key budgeted surplus and deficits while 
highlighting the District’s primary revenue sources. He then reviewed the District’s operating 
activity along with employment expenses. Next Cinquegrani reviewed fund centers including 
Ackerman Facility, Sunset Pool, Athletic Programs, and General Recreation programs.  Overall, 
most areas are on track to perform or exceed forecasted budget. 
 
VII. New Business 
A. Glen Ellyn School Dist. 41 and Glenbard School Dist. 87 – Park Dist. facility/field usage         
 discussion 
Executive Director Harris discussed the impact COVID-19 has had in relation to our 
Intergovernmental Agreements (IGAs) with Glen Ellyn School District 41 and Glenbard School 
District 87. Due to the more severe restrictions and limited or no access to the school’s facilities, 
the Park District has been impacted disproportionately. We have been unable to use their 
facilities per the corresponding IGAs while at the same time, the Park District continues to provide 
services and in-kind services as required within the two IGA’s. Additionally, the Park District paid 
in full nearly $800,000 in the late 90’s for improvements to District 41 elementary gyms – 
Churchill and Ben Franklin. 
 
Assistant Superintendent of Athletics Babicz provided a summary regarding Glenbard School 
District 87 and Glen Ellyn School District 41 Facility/Field usage over the past year.  Throughout 
the past year, the Park District provided facility space for District 87 athletic programming and 
has continued to mow all District 41 schools’ properties per the IGAs. In return, the Park District 
had no access to D41 until just this spring when Lincoln and Forest Glen School’s green space 
became available. D87 has also recently allowed some use of their fields at GBW and GBS. D87 
also allowed use of GBW tennis courts in 2020 and it is anticipated those courts will be available 
this summer as well. 
 
Executive Director Harris stated that our relationship with Glenbard West and Glenbard South is 
productive and mutually respectful and has been beneficial despite the disparity of access this 
past year.  The challenges and diminished usage will be presented in future discussion with 
Glenbard District 87. Staff remains hopeful that D41 will be agreeable to an extension of the 
existing IGA to compensate for lack of access to their facilities but will be prepared to adjust if 
needed.   
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The Park Board discussed the presented information and hopes talks will continue with District 
41 as it appears to be a simple accommodation for the disparity that has incurred.   
 
B. Glen Ellyn School District 89 – IGA Agreement Addendum 
Assistant Superintendent of Athletics Babicz stated that the Glen Ellyn Park District and 
Community Consolidated School District 89 have had a longstanding Intergovernmental 
Agreement (IGA) which enables the Park District to utilize athletic fields and some limited access 